STAND. COM. REP. NO. 000 -22

Honolulu, Hawaii , 2022 FEB 18 RE: H.B. No. 2469 H.D. 1

Honorable Scott K. Saiki Speaker, House of Representatives Thirty-First State Legislature Regular Session of 2022 State of Hawaii

Sir:

Your Committee on Consumer Protection & Commerce, to which was referred H.B. No. 2469, H.D. 1, entitled:

"A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION TRUST FUND,"

begs leave to report as follows:

The purpose of this measure is to:

- Establish an Unemployment Compensation Insolvency Special Fund to be expended solely to resolve an Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund insolvency emergency declared by the Governor;
- (2) Allow the Governor to declare an Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund insolvency emergency and to expend monies from the special fund if the Director of Finance determines that the trust fund balance is insufficient to meet the State's obligations; and
- (3) Appropriate monies into the Unemployment Compensation Insolvency Special Fund.

Your Committee received testimony in support of this measure from the Hawaii Food Industry Association. Your Committee received testimony in opposition to this measure from Unite Here!



STAND. COM. REP. NO. 600-22 Page 2

Local 5 Hawaii. Your Committee received comments on this measure from the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, Department of Budget and Finance, Parents and Children Together, and Tax Foundation of Hawaii.

Your Committee finds that the coronavirus disease 2019 pandemic and the associated governmental responses to curtail the spread of the virus have significantly impacted the State's economy and created an unprecedented period of unemployment that rapidly depleted funds within the Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund. This measure will establish an additional fund dedicated to replenishing the Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund when the trust fund's obligations are insufficient to meet the State's obligations and the Governor declares an Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund insolvency emergency.

As affirmed by the record of votes of the members of your Committee on Consumer Protection & Commerce that is attached to this report, your Committee is in accord with the intent and purpose of H.B. No. 2469, H.D. 1, and recommends that it be referred to your Committee on Finance.

> Respectfully submitted on behalf of the members of the Committee on Consumer Protection & Commerce,

G JOHANSON, Chair



State of Hawaii House of Representatives



Record of Votes of the Committee on Consumer Protection & Commerce

Bill/Resolution No.: HB 2469, HD1		Referral: LAT, CPC,		nte: 2-16-22		
The committee is reconsidering its previous decision on the measure.						
The recommendation is to: Pass, unamended (as is) Pass, with amendments (HD) Hold Pass short form bill with HD to recommit for future public hearing (recommit)						
CPC Members		Ayes	Ayes (WR)	Nays	Excused	
1. JOHANSON, Aaron Ling (C)		V				
		an a				
2. KITAGAWA, Lisa (VC)		\checkmark				
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A						
3. AQUINO, Henry J.C.		V				
4. HAR, Sharon E.		1/	<u>an an tha an An An</u>	<u>ha ini aktoa sadi ekistika ilii ili</u>	- Britspolitik (1997)	
5. HASHEM, Mark J.		\checkmark				
	·				a	
6. KONG, Sam Satoru		V				
7. MIZUNO, John M.	n na standard an	in the second second second second	s i la subligit setter.			
8. MORIKAWA, Dee		V	in an	n me Konst i stan or standor meter and standard i series	San Sanka a na chi kana manandahata a' b	
9. ONISHI, Richard H.K.		\checkmark				
	: 		talai an se to terrant ha damahikatan tan tan ma		te alla internetie anna ann an the anna an the anna anna anna an the anna anna anna anna an the anna anna anna	
10. TARNAS, David A.						
11. MATSUMOTO, Lauren			Biline in the second			
		V				
-						
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
TOTAL (11)		1	U	0	0	
	Adopted joint referral,					
Vice Chair's or designee's signature:						
Distribution: Original (White) – Committee Duplicate (Yellow) – Chief Clerk's Office Duplicate (Pink) – HMSO						